

JAMES A. PATTEN
PATTEN, PETERMAN,
BEKKEDAHN & GREEN,
PLLC
Suite 300, The Fratt Building
2817 Second Avenue North
Billings, MT 59101-2041
Telephone: (406) 252-8500
Facsimile: (406) 294-9500
email: apatten@ppbglaw.com

STEPHAN C. VOLKER (Pro hac vice)
ALEXIS E. KRIEG (Pro hac vice)
STEPHANIE L. CLARKE (Pro hac vice)
JAMEY M.B. VOLKER (Pro hac vice)
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER
1633 University Avenue
Berkeley, California 94703-1424
Telephone: (510) 496-0600
Facsimile: (510) 845-1255
email: svolker@volkerlaw.com
akrieg@volkerlaw.com
sclarke@volkerlaw.com
jvolker@volkerlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK
and NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK and NORTH COAST RIVERS)
ALLIANCE,)

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his)
official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State;)
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF)
ENGINEERS; LT. GENERAL TODD T.)
SEMONITE, Commanding General and)
Chief of Engineers; UNITED STATES)
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal)
agency; MARGARET EVERSON, in her)

Civ. No. CV 19-28-GF-BMM
PLAINTIFFS’
MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Judge: Hon. Brian M. Morris
Case Filed: April 5, 2019
Hearing: March 25, 2020

official capacity as Acting Director of the)
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; UNITED)
STATES BUREAU OF LAND)
MANAGEMENT, and DAVID)
BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as)
U.S. Secretary of the Interior,)

Defendants,)

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE,)
LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC)
ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian)
Public Company,)

Defendant-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 4

INTRODUCTION. 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 11

STANDING. 13

ARGUMENT. 16

**I. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION. 16**

A. The 2019 Permit Violates the Commerce Clause. 17

B. The 2019 Permit Violates the Property Clause. 23

II. THE 2019 PERMIT VIOLATES EO 13,337. 29

**III. THE PROJECT CANNOT PROCEED WITHOUT A LEGALLY
ISSUED PRESIDENTIAL PERMIT. 32**

CONCLUSION. 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska v. Brown
850 F.Supp. 821 (D.Ak. 1994). 17, 22, 23

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi
539 U.S. 396 (2003). 17

Backcountry Against Dumps v. Chu
215 F.Supp.3d 966 (S.D.Cal. 2015). 15, 28

Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.
512 U.S. 298 (1994). 17

Beaver v. United States
350 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1965).. 24

Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States
289 U.S. 48 (1933). 17

Citizens for Smart Growth v. Secretary of the Department of Transportation
669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) 31

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Department of Transportation
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997). 30-31

City of Dania Beach v. F.A.A.
628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 31

Dames & Moore v. Regan
453 U.S. 654 (1981). 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.
528 U.S. 167 (2000). 13

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006). 15

Hawaii v. Trump
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)
(dismissed as moot, 138 S.Ct. 377 (2017)). 34

Haynes v. United States
891 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989). 26

IEN v. State
347 F.Supp.3d 561 (D.Mont. 2018). 10

Kleppe v. New Mexico
426 U.S. 529 (1976). 24, 26

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump
363 F.Supp.3d 1013 (D.Ak. 2019). 24, 34

Legal Aid Society of Alameda County v. Brennan
608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979). 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife
504 U.S. 555 (1992). 13

Medellin v. Texas
552 U.S. 491 (2008). 12, 33

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc.
v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.*
463 U.S. 29 (1983). 25

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan
293 U.S. 388 (1935). 30

Sierra Club v. Clinton
689 F.Supp.2d 1147 (D.Minn. 2010). 20

Summers v. Earth Island Institute
555 U.S. 488 (2009). 13

United States v. Clark
435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009). 17

United States v. Ohio Oil Co.
234 U.S. 548 (1914). 17, 22, 23

Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States
243 U.S. 389 (1917). 26

Wyoming Wildlife Federation v. United States
792 F.2d 981 (10th Cir. 1986). 31

Youngstown Street & Tube Co. v. Sawyer
343 U.S. 579 (1952). 16, 18, 30

Zivotofsky v. Kerry
U.S. 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015).. 30

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Article I
§ 8, cl. 3. *passim*

Article IV
§ 3, cl. 2. *passim*

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 5
§§ 701, *et seq.*. 9

United States Code, Title 16
§§ 1531, *et seq.*. 9

United States Code, Title 30
§ 185. 24
§ 185(a). 27
§ 185(h). 27

United States Code, Title 33
§§ 1251 *et seq.*. 21

United States Code, Title 42
§§ 4321, *et seq.*. *passim*

United States Code, Title 43
§§ 1701 *et seq.*..... 21
§§ 1712-1716. 24
§ 1732. 24
§§ 1761-1765. 24
§ 1761. 27
§ 1765. 27

United States Code, Title 54
§§ 300101 *et seq.*..... 21

REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 22
§ 161.7(c)(1). 20

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40
§ 1502.14..... 27

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 56(a). 11

FEDERAL REGISTER

31 Fed.Reg. 6204 (April 22, 1966)..... 19
33 Fed.Reg. 11741-11742 (August 20, 1968)..... 18
69 Fed.Reg. 25299-25301 (May 5, 2004)..... 19, 20
81 Fed.Reg. 4081-4082 (January 25, 2016). 19
84 Fed.Reg. 13101-13103 (April 3, 2019). *passim*
84 Fed. Reg. 15491-15493 (April 15, 2019)..... 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ramsey, *The Executive Power Over Foreign Affairs*
111 Yale L.J. 231 (2001). 17

Temporary Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act
Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (2011)
§§ 501(a)-(b). 21-22, 30, 33

Whiteman, Marjorie, *Digest of International Law*
Vol. 9, p. 920 (1968) 19
